� accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

� separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements of Gilead as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2006,
included in Gilead�s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2006;

� separate historical consolidated financial statements of Gilead for the year ended December 31, 2005, included in Gilead�s annual
report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005;

� separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements of Myogen as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2006,
included in Myogen�s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2006; and

� separate historical consolidated financial statements of Myogen for the year ended December 31, 2005, included in Myogen�s annual
report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005.

Edgar Filing: GILEAD SCIENCES INC - Form 8-K/A

5

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2006

(in thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro Forma

CombinedGilead Myogen
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 559,580 $ 79,497 $ (165,685)(A) $ 473,392
Short-term marketable securities 2,294,368 96,985 (2,175,472)(A) 215,881
Accounts receivable, net 585,050 9,841 �  594,891
Inventories 373,266 �  �  373,266
Deferred tax assets 113,602 �  99,932(B) 213,534
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 106,534 7,385 �  113,919

Total current assets 4,032,400 193,708 (2,241,225) 1,984,883

Property, plant and equipment, net 288,105 3,478 291,583
Noncurrent deferred tax assets 239,644 �  67,507(B) 307,151
Long-term marketable securities 350,495 �  �  350,495
Goodwill �  �  81,088(C) 81,088
Other noncurrent assets 388,488 142 �  388,630

$ 5,299,132 $ 197,328 $ (2,092,630) $ 3,403,830

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 207,806 $ 32,386 $ �  $ 240,192
Accrued liabilities 297,151 4,194 17,140(D) 318,485
Deferred revenue 16,757 4,578 (1,714)(E) 19,621
Current portion of other long-term obligations 60,115 160 �  60,275

Total current liabilities 581,829 41,318 15,426 638,573

Long-term deferred revenue 38,052 22,559 (1,794)(E) 58,817
Convertible senior notes 1,300,000 �  �  1,300,000
Other long-term obligations 80,421 172 �  80,593
Stockholders� equity 3,298,830 133,279 (2,106,262)(F) 1,325,847

$ 5,299,132 $ 197,328 $ (2,092,630) $ 3,403,830

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: GILEAD SCIENCES INC - Form 8-K/A

6

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Gilead Myogen (Note 3) Combined

Revenues:
Product Sales $ 1,820,104 $ �  $ �  $ 1,820,104
Royalty, contract and other revenue 306,809 11,737 �  318,546

Total revenues 2,126,913 11,737 �  2,138,650

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 278,031 �  278,031
Research and development 272,241 47,655 3,365(G) 323,261
Selling, general and administrative 426,567 31,677 7,851(G) 466,095
Purchased in-process research and development 355,568 �  �  355,568

Total costs and expenses 1,332,407 79,332 11,216 1,422,955

Income (loss) from operations 794,506 (67,595) (11,216) 715,695
Interest and other income, net 102,082 6,415 �  108,497
Interest expense (15,012) (11) �  (15,023)
Minority interest in joint venture 3,878 �  �  3,878

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 885,454 (61,191) (11,216) 813,047
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 409,764 �  (4,374)(H) 405,390

Net income (loss) $ 475,690 $ (61,191) $ (6,842) $ 407,657

Net income (loss) per share - basic $ 1.04 $ (1.44) $ 0.89

Net income (loss) per share - diluted $ 0.99 $ (1.44) $ 0.85

Shares used in per share calculation - basic 458,773 42,477 458,773

Shares used in per share calculation - diluted 478,101 42,477 478,101

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: GILEAD SCIENCES INC - Form 8-K/A

7

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Gilead Myogen (Note 3) Combined

Revenues:
Product Sales $ 1,809,299 $ �  $ �  $ 1,809,299
Royalty and contract revenue 219,101 6,963 �  226,064

Total revenues 2,028,400 6,963 �  2,035,363

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 260,326 �  260,326
Research and development 277,724 56,713 9,686(G) 344,123
Selling, general and administrative 379,248 17,917 22,601(G) 419,766

Total costs and expenses 917,298 74,630 32,287 1,024,215

Income (loss) from operations 1,111,102 (67,667) (32,287) 1,011,148
Interest and other income, net 47,137 3,935 �  51,072
Interest expense (442) (274) �  (716)
Minority interest in joint venture 3,995 �  �  3,995

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 1,161,792 (64,006) (32,287) 1,065,499
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 347,878 �  (12,592)(H) 335,286

Net income (loss) $ 813,914 $ (64,006) $ (19,695) $ 730,213

Net income (loss) per share - basic $ 1.79 $ (1.71) $ 1.61

Net income (loss) per share - diluted $ 1.72 $ (1.71) $ 1.54

Shares used in per share calculation - basic 454,339 37,416 454,339

Shares used in per share calculation - diluted 474,284 37,416 474,284

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: GILEAD SCIENCES INC - Form 8-K/A

8

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2006 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined